Sequences within both the 5� untranslated region and the Gag gene
are important for efficient encapsidation of Mason–Pfizer
monkey virus RNA
Russell D. Schmidt,a Farah Mustafa,b Kathy A. Lew,a Mathew T. Browning,a
and Tahir A. Rizvia,b,*
a The University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center, Department of Veterinary Sciences, Bastrop, TX 78602, USA
b Department of Medical Microbiology, Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences (FMHS), The United Arab Emirates University, Al Ain, UAE
Received 23 July 2002; returned to author for revision 14 October 2002; accepted 21 November 2002

vectors for gene therapy.
Materials and methods
Numbering system
Nucleotide designations for MPMV are based on Gen-
Bank Accession No. M12349.
Plasmid construction
MPMV packaging construct and envelope expression vector
The MPMV packaging construct TR301 has been de-
scribed before (Browning et al., 2001) (Fig. 1A). TR301
expresses the gag/pol genes from the CMV/intron A/pro-
moter/enhancer, contains MPMV CTE, and uses the BGH
poly(A) sequences for transcript termination. The VSV-G
envelope expression vector, MD.G, was obtained from Dr.
Didier Trono and has been described before (Naldini et al.,
1996) (Fig. 1B).
KAL010 and KAL011
KAL010 (Fig. 3B) and KAL011 (Fig. 1C) are MPMV
transfer vectors constructed from KAL006 and KAL007
and contain 284 and 797 bp of gag gene downstream of the
entire MPMV 5� UTR. KAL006 and KAL007 themselves
were derived from the MPMV genomic construct, KAL001,
that has been described before (Rizvi et al., 1996b).
KAL006 contains MPMV sequences from the 5� LTR to nt
1687 of gag, while KAL007 contains MPMV sequences
from the 5� LTR to nt 1172 of gag. At the 3� end, both
KAL006 and KAL007 contain MPMV sequences from nt
7181 to the end of the 3� LTR. These plasmids were con-
structed by deleting all viral sequences between either nt
described in the legend to Fig. 2 from one representative experiment. Panels I and II are slot blots of cellular RNAs, while panel III is slot blot of virion RNA
isolated from transiently transfected Cos cells. The column to the right of panel III refers to the fold reduction in packaging efficiency relative to KAL011
after normalization for RNA loading and transfection efficiency. The RNAs were DNase-treated, diluted, and subjected to slot blot analysis as mentioned in
the legend to Fig. 2. Panel IV shows Western blot analysis of purified virions harvested from each of the transfected cultures as described under Materials
and methods. Mock, cells transfected without DNA. *, sample lost.
175R.D. Schmidt et al. / Virology 309 (2003) 166–178
1687 or nt 1172 and 7181, followed by a simultaneous
insertion of a NheI linker at the point of deletion. A SV-
Hygr cassette with flanking NheI sites was inserted in the
correct orientation at the site of the NheI linker insertion to
create KAL010 and KAL011, respectively.
5� UTR deletion vectors in the presence of gag
sequences
TR302–309 (Fig. 2A) are MPMV transfer vectors that
contain deletions in the 5� UTR in 15-bp increments from
the start of gag to the end of the PBS in the presence of 284
bp of gag sequences. These vectors were generated via PCR
amplification of fragments of the 5� UTR using a derivative
of KAL001, KAL048, as a template. KAL048 is a MPMV
transfer vector that contains all viral sequences other than a
deletion at the 3� end of the viral genome encompassing the
end of env and the MPMV CTE (Rizvi et al., 1996b). The
PCR used sense (S) oligonucleotide OpIC19H (ATGAC-
CATGATTAcgccaag) that corresponds to sequences up-
stream of the 5� UTR in the cloning vector pIC19H that was